## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION 2021-7-4**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY INCREASING THE NUMBER OF HOURS OF PART-TIME ELECTRICAL SUB-CODE OFFICIAL ALLEN ROWLES TOGETHER WITH ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

**WHEREAS,** the Township's Electrical Sub-Code Official's workload has become increasingly taxed, resulting in an increased amount of hours over and above the normal approved hours for said position; and

**WHEREAS**, a request and recommendation was made by Jeffrey K. Jones, the Township's Construction Code Official, seeking an increase in approved hours and compensation for Allen Rowles the Township's Electrical Sub-Code Official.

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Rowles has been employed by the Township for 2 years as a part-time Sub-Code Official and has demonstrated exceptional work ethics and skills.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield at their Regular Meeting held on July 21, 2021 that the hours for Mr. Rowles is hereby increased by six (6) hours weekly with an additional compensation of \$9,000.00 annually, and is hereby effective retroactively to June 7, 2021.

MOTION: TALLON SECOND: GOLENDA

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: TALLON, GOLENDA, HIGGINS, OCELLO, MAGEE

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS**, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their Reorganization Meeting held on July 21, 2021 at the Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk